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February 11, 1999

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 10 CFR 50.54(f)
ATTN: Document Control Desk

ahno, D.C. 20555
Gentlemen:
In the Matter of ) Docket Non. 50-327 50-390
Tennessee Valley Authority ) 50- 32k
NATM MAR NUCLEA PLAM (MM =WT 1 AND E OrhN NUCLEAR
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Cm APTC ™ (RAIX) D&TX Mu 25, 1996,
MWO0'8  BWhl TO VBCOS EAI DAM DU B 29, 1998, TO

ININZC Lyl (AATSWPR, ¢ s S8rn Wil OROD

Uwomor&iO-=--, 0 D&TD AM=l 1, 1997

This letter provides TVA's response to NRC', RAls dated
8ptember 25, 1998 and December 29, 1998, which requested
additional information pertaining to 6WMs and BCs 120-day
respones to GL 97-01, respectively. The information that
NRC requests is contained in the Nuclear Energy Institute's
(NEI) generic response to NRC's RAI to GL 97-01 dated
December 11, 1998. The enclosure to this letter provides a
reference guide to facilitate linking the generic response in
the referenced NI document to NRC s corresponding question.

TVA is a member of the Westinghouse Oamers G oup, which has
been wrking with other utility owners groups, such as
Electric Power Research Institute and NEI in addressing the
issues identified in this RAl response to GL 97-01.
Additionally, TVA part cipated in the development of che

generic industry response.
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This r npore contains no information or analysis required
to be included in the UPSAR in accordance wi t% 10 CFR
50.71(t). if you have questions regarding this response,
pl eave contact Terry Knunttel at (423) 751-6673.

Sincerely,
3~ Durzynski
M anaer

Nucl ear Licensing

Et acl osures

cc (Encl osures):
U.S. Nucl ear Regul atory Conmi ssion
Region .|
Atl'anta Fede.ral Canter
61 l.orsyth Street, SW Suite 23T85
Atl anta, Georgia 30303

M. R W. Hernan, Senior Project Manager
U.S. Nucl ear Regul atory Coni ssi on

One Nnite Flint, North

11555 Rockville Pike

Rockville, Maryland 20852

Mr. R. E. Martin, Senior Project Manager
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comission

One White Flint, North

11555 Rockville Pike

Rockvill e, Maryland 20852

NRC Resident Insponctor
Sequoyah Nucl ear Pl ant

2600 lgou Ferry Road

Soddy Dai sy, Tennessee 37379

NRC Resi dent Znspect or

Matts Bar Nuclear Pl ant

1260 Nucl ear Pl ant Road
Spring GCity, Tennessee 37381
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G 97-01 us issued to request licensees to describe their
progrm for ensuring the timely inspection of Pressurized
Water Retom ®a ) C and other vessel cloure head
penetrations. TVA's 120-day response to this letter for S|
and W was dated July 30, 1998. Subsequently, NRC issued
RAT*s on Septnbler 25, 1998 and Decenber 29, 1998, to U= and
ON, respectively. NRC states in both RA~s that they have
reviewed TVA's responses to GL 97-01 and require further
infozration to om ete their review of TVA's responses as
they relate to the Westinghouse Omers Group's (WOG)
integrated program for assessing Vessel Head Penetration (VHP)
nozzles at MO ner plants and to the contents of Topical
Report No. N-AP-14901. This submittal provides TVA' s response
to NRC's RAIs issued to WUM and SON.

Reference:  David Nodewi's (IMI) Decmber 11, 1998 letter to
Qs C. Lainas (NRC), "Responses to NMC Requests
for Additional Information of Generic Letter
97-01,

TVA endorses this referenced NEI generic response to NRC
RAl on QL 97-01. To facilitate NRC's review, the follow ng
response will referencp the specific section of NEI's generic

response.

1. I'n WAP-14901, Westinghouse Electric Conpany (WEC) did
not provide any conclusions as to what the probabilistic
failure model woul d Iead the WOO Lo conclude with respect
to the assessment of primry water stress-corrosion
cracking (PWSCC) in WEC-designed VHP penetrations. Wth
respect to the probabilistic susceptibility nodel (e.g.,
probabilistic failure nodel) provided in WCAP-14901:



a. Provide the susceptibility rankings conpiled for the
WOG nenber plants for which WCAP- 14901 s

applicable, include the basis for establishing the
ranking of your plant(s) relative to the others.
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The susceptibility ranking for PWRs, including WOG members,
is shown in the histogramcontained in Enclosure 1 of the
referemced NEI document. The basis for these rankings is
also provided within Enclosure 1 of the referenced NEI

document.
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b. Describe how the probabilistic failure nodel in
WCAP-14901 for assessing postulated flaws in VHP
nozzles was bench-marked, and provide a list and
discussion of the standards the model was bench

mai-ked against.

The response to NRC s Request |.b above is contained in the
referenced NEI document, Enclosure 2, page 2, Response 2.b to
Question 2. That response explains how the nodel was
benchmarked and the standards that were used in the nodel .

c. Provide additional information regarding how the
probaAilistic failure nmodels in WAP-14901 will be
refined to allow the input of plant-specific
i nspection data into the nodel's analysis
met hodol ogy.

The response to NRC s Request |.c above is contained in the
referenced NEI document, Enclosure 2, page 3, respo'Lse 3.b to
Question 3. That response explains how plant-specific data
is incorporated into the analysis.

d. Describe how the variability in product forns,
material specifications, and heat treatnents used to
fabricate each CRDN penetration nozzle at the WOG
menber utilities are addressed in the probabilistic
crack initiation and growth nodel s described or
referenced in Topical Report No. WCAP-14901.
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The.response to NRC s Request 1.4 above is contained in the
referv,’ed IM document, Enclosure 2, page 1, response |.b to
Question 1. That response discusses how product form
variability, material specifications, and heat treatments are

incorporated into the analysis.

2. Table 1-2 in W-AP-14901 provides a summary of the key
tasks in WVEC s vessel head penetration nozzle assessment
program. The table indicates that the tasks for (1)
Evaluation of PVSCC Kitigation Methods, (2) Crack Growth
Data and Testing, and (3) Crack Initiation
Characterization Studies have not been coeleted and are
still in progress. In light of the fact that the
probabilistic susceptibility nodels - R
dependent i z.part on PWSCC crack initiation and growth
estimates, provide your best estimate when these tasks
will be competed by WEC, and describe how these
activities relate to and will be used to update the
probabilistic susceptibility assessment of VHP nozzles at

your plant(s).

The response to NRC s Request 2 above is contained in the
referenced NEI document, Enclosure 2, page 4, gViestion 5

response.
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3. In NEl's letter of January 29, 1998 (Reference 1), and
April 1998 (Reference 2), NEI indicated that inspection
pl ans have been developed for the VHP nozzles at the
Parley Unit 2 plant in the year 2002 and the Diablo
Canyon Unit 2 plant in the year 2001, respectively. The
staff has noted that although you have endorsed the
probabilistic susceptibility nodel described in WCAP
14901, Revision 0, other WOG nenber |icensees have
endorsed a probabilistic susceptibility nodel devel oped
by an alternate vendor of choice. The WOW's proposal to
i nspect the VHP nozzles at the Farley Unit 2 and Diablo
Canyon Unit 2 plants appear to be based on a conposite
assessment of the VHP nozzles at all WOG menber plants.
Verify that such a composite ranking assessmwt has been
applied to the eval uation of VHP nozzles at your
plant's). | f conposite rankings of the VHP nozzl es at
WY nenber plants have been obtained fromthe conposite
results of the two nodels, justify why application of the
probabi | istic susceptibility nodel described in WCAP
14901, Revision 0, would yield the same conparable



relative rankings of the VHP nozzles for your plant(s) as
woul d application of the alternate probabilistic
susceptibility model used by the WM member plants not
subscri bing to WCAP- 14501, Revision 0. Couient on the
susceptibility rankings of the VHP nozzles at your
plant(s) relative to thz susceptibility rankings of the
VHP nozzles at the Parley 2 and Diablo Canyon

Unit 2 plants.
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Enclosure 1 of the NEI referenced document provides a
discussion on how the results from the two different
probabilistic nodels were used to deternine conparative
rankings. As can be seen in the histogram of Enclosure 1,
SQ Units 1 and 2 and WVBK Unit 1 are in the third grouping of
plants. Parley Unit 2 is in the first grouping of plants,
and Diablo Canyon Unit 2 is in the second grouping, as shown
in_Enclosure 1 of the referenced NEI document. These plants
will have perforned inspections before SQN and WBN are
susceptible. TVA is participating in WOG efforts in this
area, which include nonitoring and eval uating the plant

ranki ngs, as apprepriate.



